
In The Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH FOSTER,
Petitioner,

v.

SENTINEL MEDIA, INC., *et. al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvii

STATUTORY PROVISIONSvii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. PETITIONER IS NOT A “WHISTLEBLOWER” UNDER THE DODD-FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT BECAUSE SHE DID NOT REPORT A VIOLATION TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION. 7

A. Dodd-Frank unambiguously reserves whistleblower status for individuals who provide information to the Commission. 9

 1. Dodd-Frank’s plain language unambiguously creates a private cause of action exclusively for individuals who provide information to the Commission. 10

 2. Dodd-Frank’s overall statutory scheme supports reserving whistleblower status for individuals who provide information to the Commission. 14

B. Even if this court finds Dodd-Frank’s language is ambiguous, The SEC regulation is not entitled to *Chevron* deference. 21

 1. The SEC regulation is not a reasonable interpretation of Dodd-Frank because the interpretation directly contradicts Dodd-Frank’s plain language and creates ambiguity. 22

 2. The SEC regulation is not a reasonable interpretation of Dodd-Frank because it inconsistently defines the term “whistleblower”. 23

 3. The SEC regulation removes any distinctions between the Sarbanes-Oxley and Dodd-Frank whistleblower protections. 24

II. KARL WOODWARD’S SUBSTANTIVE DEPOSITION CHANGES SUBMITTED THROUGH AN ERRATA SHEET WERE AUTHORIZED UNDER THE PLAIN TEXT OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 30(E). 26

A. <u>This Court should apply the plain meaning of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(e) which allows for substantive changes to a deposition.</u>	28
1. Applying the broad, plain-meaning interpretation to Rule 30(e) furthers the purpose of discovery.	32
2. This court should reject the narrow interpretation of Rule 30(e) because it violates the plain-meaning canon of statutory interpretation and renders the term “substance” superfluous.	33
B. <u>Woodward timely submitted his deposition changes and provided reasons for the changes, thereby satisfying the two procedural requirements stipulated by the plain text of Rule 30(e).</u>	34
C. <u>Two extensive safeguards protect Rule 30(e) from potential abuse.</u>	37
1. Both Woodward’s original deposition responses and his revised responses remain a part of the record nullifying any claims of Rule 30(e) abuses.	37
2. While Rule 30(e) allows for a deposition to be reopened, Woodward’s revisions to his deposition testimony do not warrant reopening his deposition.	40
CONCLUSION	44
APPENDIX.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter, Cmty. for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	13, 22
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 9, 21, 26
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 108 (1980).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13, 22
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	14, 23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	15
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	11, 14
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group, Div. of Cadence Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	13
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	28
